FILED 11/28/2023
DOCUMENT NO. 06287-2023
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
In re: Application for transfer of wastewater
Certificate No. 562-S ofTKCB, Inc. to
CSWR-Florida Utility Operating Company,
LLC, in Brevard County.

AND
ORDER GRANTING TRANSFER OF CERTIFICATE NO. 562-S AND CONTINUING
EXISTING RA TES AND CHARGES
BY THE COMMISSION:
NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action
discussed herein establishing net book value and declining to make an acquisition adjustment is
preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are substantially
affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida
Administrative Code (F.A.C.).
Background
TKCB, Inc. (TKCB or Utility) is a Class C utility currently providing wastewater service
to 295 mobile home lots in the Sun Lake Village Estates manufactured home community
(formerly Sun Lake Estates) in Cocoa, Florida. The Utility is located in the St. Johns River
Water Management District. Water service is provided by the City of Cocoa. In its 2022 Annual
Report, TKCB reported a net operating loss of $17,868. The Utility 's last rate case was in 2021. 1
1 Order No. PSC-2021-0435-PAA-SU, issued November 22, 2021 , in Docket No. 20210120-SU, In re: Application
for a limited alternative rate increase proceeding, by TKCB, Inc.
ORDER NO. PSC-2023-0359-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 20230033-SU
PAGE 2

Rule 25-30.030, F.A.C. No objections to the transfer were filed, and the time for doing so has
expired. The application contains a description of the service territory, which is appended to this
order as Attachment A. In its application, CSWR-TKCB provided a copy of an unrecorded
warranty deed as evidence that the Buyer will have rights to long-term use of the land upon
which the treatment facilities are located pursuant to Rule 25-30.037(2)(s), F.A.C. CSWR-TKCB
committed to providing the executed and recorded deed to us within 60 days after the closing of
the sale.
 B. Purchase Agreement and Financing
Pursuant to Rule 25-30.037(2)(i) and (j), F.A.C., the application contains a statement
regarding financing and a copy of the purchase agreement, which includes the purchase price,
terms of payment, and a list of the assets purchased. There are no guaranteed revenue contracts
or customer advances of TKCB that must be disposed of with regard to the transfer. CSWR-
TKCB will review all leases and developer agreements and will assume or renegotiate those
agreements on a case-by-case basis prior to closing. Any customer deposits will be refunded to
customers by the Seller prior to the closing. According to the purchase and sale agreement, the
2 Order No. PSC-2011-0522-FOF-SU, issued November 7, 2011, in Docket No. 20100442-SU, In re: Application
for certificate to provide wastewater service in Brevard County by TKCB.
ORDER NO. PSC-2023-0359-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 20230033-SU
PAGE 3

nine Florida certificated utilities in prior dockets.3
E. Rates and Charges
TKCB’s wastewater rates were last approved in a 2021 limited alternative rate increase
proceeding. Subsequently, the rates were amended by a price index in June 2022. The Utility
also had a rate decrease to remove expired rate case expense amortization in 2023. Rule 25-
9.044(1), F.A.C., provides that, in the case of a change of ownership or control of a Utility, the
rates, classifications, and regulations of the former owner must continue unless authorized to
change by us. Therefore, we find that the Utility's existing rates shown on Schedule No. 4,
attached hereto, remain in effect, until a change is authorized by us in a subsequent proceeding.
The tariff pages reflecting the transfer shall be effective on or after the stamped approval date on
the tariff sheets, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C.
F. Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs) and Annual Report
We have verified that the Utility is current on the filing of annual reports and RAFs
through December 31, 2022. The Buyer will be responsible for filing the Utility’s annual reports
and paying RAFs for all future years.
3 See Order No. PSC-2022-0115-PAA-WS, issued March 15, 2022, in Docket No. 20210093-WS, In re: Application
for transfer of water and wastewater systems of Aquarina Utilities, Inc., water Certificate No. 517-W, and
wastewater Certificate No. 450-S to CSWR-Florida Utility Operating Company, LLC, in Brevard County; Order No.
PSC-2022-0120-PAA-WU, issued March 18, 2022, in Docket No. 20210095-WU, In re: Application for transfer of
water facilities of Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. and water Certificate No. 363-W to CSWR-Florida
Utility Operating Company, LLC, in Marion County; Order No. PSC-2022-0116-PAA-SU, issued March 17, 2022,
in Docket No. 20210133-SU, In re: Application for transfer of facilities of North Peninsula Utilities Corporation
and wastewater Certificate No. 249-S to CSWR-Florida Utility Operating Company, LLC, in Volusia County; Order
No. PSC-2022-0364-PAA-WU, issued October 25, 2022, in Docket No. 20220019-WU, In re: Application for
transfer of water facilities of Neighborhood Utilities, Inc. and water Certificate No. 430-W to CSWR-Florida Utility
Operating Company, LLC, in Duval County; Order No. PSC-2023-0216-PAA-SU, issued July 27, 2023, in Docket
No. 20220149-SU, In re: Application for transfer of wastewater Certificate No. 365-S of Sebring Ridge Utilities,
Inc. to CSWR-Florida Utility Operating Company, LLC, in Highlands County; Order No. PSC-2023-0245-PAA-
WS, issued August 17, 2023, in Docket No. 20220063-WS, In re: Application for transfer of water and wastewater
facilities of Tradewinds Utilities, Inc., water Certificate No. 405-W, and wastewater Certificate No. 342-S to CSWR-

 II. Net Book Value (NBV) and Acquisition Adjustment
For transfer purposes, the NBV of the wastewater system is $127,878 as of March 31, 2023. An
acquisition adjustment shall not be included in rate base. Within 90 days of the date of the
Consummating Order, CSWR-TKCB shall notify us in writing that it has adjusted its books in
accordance with our decision. The adjustments shall be reflected in the Utility’s 2023 Annual
Report when filed.
 Rate base was last established as of September 30, 2018, by Order No. PSC-2019-0362-
PAA-SU.4 The purpose of establishing NBV for transfers is to determine whether an acquisition
adjustment should be approved. The NBV does not include normal ratemaking adjustments for
used and useful plant or working capital. The Utility’s NBV has been updated to reflect balances
as of March 31, 2023.5 The approved NBV, as described below, is shown on Schedule No. 1.
 A. Utility Plant in Service (UPIS)
 The Utility’s general ledger reflects the UPIS balance was $96,163 as of March 31, 2023.
We do not have any adjustments to the Utility’s UPIS balances. Therefore, we find a total UPIS
balance of $96,163 as of March 31, 2023.
4 Order No. PSC-2019-0362-PAA-SU, issued August 26, 2019, in Docket No. 20180218-SU, In re: Application for
a staff-assisted rate case in Brevard County by TKCB, Inc.
5 Net book value is calculated through the date of the closing. According to the Utility’s application, the closing will
not occur until after the transaction receives our approval. Therefore, we are relying on the most current information
provided to our staff auditors at the time of the filing.

Groves Boulevard; thence North 88° 28′ 48″ West a distance of 1,338.84 feet to the Point of
Beginning.
ORDER NO. PSC-2023-0359-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 20230033-SU  Attachment A
PAGE 11  Page 2 of 2
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Authorizes
CSWR-Florida Utility Operating Company, LLC
pursuant to
Certificate Number 562-S
to provide wastewater service in Brevard County in accordance with the provisions of Chapter
367, Florida Statutes, and the Rules, Regulations, and Orders of this Commission in the territory
described by the Orders of this Commission.  This authorization shall remain in force and effect
until superseded, suspended, cancelled or revoked by Order of this Commission.
Order Number   Date Issued Docket Number Filing Type
PSC-11-0522-FOF-SU 11/7/ 2011 20100442-SU  Original Certificate
PSC-2023-0359-PAA-SU 11/28/2023 20230033-SU  Transfer
ORDER NO. PSC-2023-0359-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 20230033-SU  Schedule No. 1
PAGE 12  Page 1 of 1